

**Surender Lal Sood (since deceased) and others  
vs. Vijay Kumar Sood and another**

**RSA No. 277 of 2025**

**16.12.2025 Present:** Mr. Ashok Sood, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Rajat, Advocate, for the appellants.

On taking steps within three days, issue notice to the respondents, returnable within four weeks.

Issue notice on substantial question of law No. 5 as formulated at Page No. 35 of the appeal.

List after four weeks.

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

16<sup>th</sup> December, 2025  
tarun