

**Surender Lal Sood (since deceased) and
others vs. Vijay Kumar Sood and another**

RSA No. 277 of 2025

12.03.2026 **Present:** Mr. Ashok Sood, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rajat, Advocate, for the appellants.

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, for the respondent No.1.

Ms. Meera Devi, Advocate, prays for two weeks' time to file Power of Attorney on behalf of respondent No. 1.

Learned counsel appearing for the parties submit that the same issues arising out of the impugned judgment are also involved in another Regular Second Appeal, in which CMP(M) No. 2416 of 2025 has been filed.

In view of the above, list this matter after two weeks along with CMP(M) No. 2416 of 2025.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

March 12, 2026 (Nisha)